

No. 12,425

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellant,*

VS.

WALTER L. PENDERS and FLORA PENDERS,

*Appellees.*

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT.

---

FRANK J. HENNESSY,

United States Attorney,

Post Office Building, San Francisco 1, California,

*Attorney for Appellant.*

**FILED**

MAR 31 1950

**PAUL P. O'BRIEN,**

**CLERK**

## Subject Index

---

	Page
Jurisdictional statement .....	1
Statement of the case:	
Nature of case .....	2
Proceedings in trial court .....	3
Questions raised on appeal .....	4
Argument:	
I. The trial court's conclusion of law that the government driver Wanless was negligent is not supported by the evidence .....	5
Excessive speed .....	7
Wanless' lookout .....	10
Wanless' right turn .....	15
II. Appellee was guilty of contributory negligence .....	27
III. The trial court awarded excessive damages .....	30
Conclusion .....	33

## Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
American Car and Foundry v. Kinderman, 8 C., 1914, 216 F. 499, 502 .....	24
Barrett v. S. P. Co., 1929, 207 C. 154 .....	30
Crawford v. Southern Pacific, 1935, 3 C. (2d) 427 at 429 ..	6
Fornwalt v. Reading Co., Dist. Ct. E.D. Pa., 1948, 79 F. Supp. 921 .....	30
Galloway v. U. S., 9 C., 1942, 130 F. (2d) 467, affirmed 1942, 63 S. Ct. 1077, 319 U. S. 372, 87 L. Ed. 1458, rehearing denied 1942, 63 S. Ct. 1443, 320 U.S. 214, 87 L. Ed. 1851 .....	20, 23
Gates v. Gen'l. Casualty Co., C. A. 9, 120 F. (2d) 925.....	6
Gornstein v. Priver, 1923, 64 Cal. App. 249 .....	26
Hallinan v. Prindle, 1936, 17 C. A. (2d) 656 .....	31
Hardin v. Sutherland, 106 C. A. 479, 289 P. 900 .....	28
Jacoby v. Johnson, 1948, 84 C. A. (2d) 271 .....	6
Lee Way Motor Freight v. True, 10 C., 1948, 165 F. (2d) 38	24
Mondine v. Sarlin, 1938, 11 C. (2d) 593 at 599 .....	31
Oklahoma Ry. v. Ivery, Okla. 1949, 204 P. (2d) 978 at 980	23
Pacific American Fisheries v. Hoof, 44 S. Ct. 38, 263 U.S. 712, 68 L. Ed. 520 .....	7
Stickel v. Durfee, 1948, 88 C. A. (2d) 402, 199 P. (2d) 16	26
Stolte v. Larkin, 8 C., 1940, 110 F. (2d) 226 at 229.....	23, 26
Texas Co. v. Hood, et al., 161 F. (2d) 618 (C.C.A. 5) .....	29

<b>Statutes</b>	<b>Pages</b>
California Vehicle Code:	
Section 525 .....	26
Section 540(b) .....	13, 17, 28
Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. Secs. 1346(b), 2671-2680	1
Title 28 U.S.C., Secs. 1291 and 1294 .....	1
<b>Texts</b>	
2 Cal. Jur. Supp. 170, referring to Markham v. Hancock Oil Co., 2 C. A. (2d) 392, 37 Pac. (2d) 1087, and other cases	29
Restatement of Torts, Sections 901, 903, 905, 906.....	33
<b>Rules</b>	
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 73 .....	1



No. 12,425
